

No. 17-024

---

---

IN THE  
*Yuma Indian Nation Supreme  
Court*

THOMAS SMITH & CAROL SMITH,  
*Appellants,*

v.

YUMA INDIAN NATION,  
*Appellee.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
YUMA INDIAN NATION APPELLATE COURT**

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE**

Team No. 115

*Counsel for Appellee*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I.    STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS .....	2
II.   STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    BECAUSE THE YUMA INDIAN NATION AND APPELLANTS HAD A CONSENSUAL RELATIONSHIP, CONDUCTED ACTIVITY RELATED TO THIS CONSENSUAL RELATIONSHIP ON-RESERVATION, AND APPELLANTS COULD REASONABLY EXPECT TO BE WAIVED INTO YUMA INDIAN NATION TRIBAL COURT, THE YUMA INDIAN NATION TRIBAL COURTS HAVE JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS CASE .....	7
A.    Because Congress has not limited the Yuma Indian Nation’s inherent sovereignty to adjudicate claims arising out of consensual contracts, the Yuma Indian Nation Supreme Court should apply the first <i>Montana</i> exception to determine its authority to hear this case.....	8
B.    The consensual relationship between the Yuma Indian Nation and Appellants supports the Yuma Indian Nation tribal court’s exercise of adjudicatory authority .....	9
C.    Appellants’ presence on-reservation when fulfilling their contract with the Yuma Indian Nation, in addition to Appellants’ other on- reservation activity, support the Yuma Indian Nation tribal court’s exercise of adjudicatory authority .....	11
D.    Appellants could reasonably anticipate that their contractual relationship with the Yuma Indian Nation would subject them to tribal jurisdiction, and public policy balances in favor of allowing the Yuma Indian Nation tribal courts to exercise their authority to adjudicate the Yuma Indian Nation’s and Appellants’ claims.....	14

II.	THE YUMA INDIAN NATION, THE EDC, MR. CAPTAIN, AND MS. BLUEJACKET ARE AFFORDED TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AGAINST APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS BECAUSE THE YUMA INDIAN NATION IS A FEDERALLY-RECOGNIZED TRIBE, THE EDC IS AN ARM OF THE TRIBE, AND THE EMPLOYEES ACTED WITHIN THEIR AUTHORITY .....	18
A.	The Yuma Indian Nation is a federally-recognized tribe which is immune from suit because neither Congress nor the Yuma Indian Nation waived the Yuma Indian Nation’s immunity from suit .....	18
B.	The EDC, a federally-chartered corporation, did not waive sovereign immunity even though it had the authority to do so under the “sue or be sued” provision in its federal charter .....	20
C.	The EDC is an arm of the tribe that meets the criteria of a “subordinate economic entity,” blanketing the EDC with the same sovereign immunity as the Yuma Indian Nation.....	22
D.	Mr. Captain and Ms. Bluejacket are tribal employees who acted within their scope of employment, and therefore, sovereign immunity protects them from suit in both their official and individual capacities .....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Musuem &amp; Research Ctr.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 271 (2002) .....	27
<i>Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Tribe</i> , 204 F.3d 343 (2d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt Group, Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino &amp; Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (2010).....	passim
<i>Brugier v. Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 867 (W.D. Wis. 2017) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1905) .....	9
<i>Chayoon v. Chao</i> , 355 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	18
<i>Draper v. Rudin</i> , 710 F.3d 425 (12 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....	6
<i>Garcia v. Akwesasne Hous. Auth.</i> , 268 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21, 29, 30
<i>Hagen v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Cmty. Coll.</i> , 205 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>Howard v. Liberty Mem. Hosp.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 1075 (S.D.Ga. 1990).....	21
<i>Iowa v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	6

<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	27, 31
<i>Maryland Cas. v. Citizens Nat'l Bank of West Hollywood</i> , 321 F.2d 517 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1966) .....	26
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014).....	28
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904).....	9, 12
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	passim
<i>Multimedia Games v. WLFC Acquisition</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 1131 (N.D. Okl. 2001).....	18
<i>Native Am. Distrib. v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 1288 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (2001).....	6
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	passim
<i>Okla. Tax. Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	passim
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	passim
<i>Ransom v. St. Regis Mohawk Educ. &amp; Cmty. Fund</i> , 86 N.Y. 2d 553 (1995).....	23
<i>Red Fox v. Hettich</i> , 494 N.W. 2d 638 (Dakota 1993).....	14, 15
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	18, 19
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	7

<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	8
<i>Val/Del, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 145 Ariz 558 (App. 1985).....	18
<i>Washington v. Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	9
<i>White Mtn. Apache Tribe v. Shelley</i> , 480 P.2d (Ariz. 1971).....	24, 26
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	passim

**STATUTES:**

22 U.S.C. § 5124 (Westlaw through Pub. L. No. 101-301, § 3(c)).....	19, 20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-1991 (West, Westlaw through Laws 2001, Ch. 7, § 10).....	16
Yuma Indian Nation Tribal Code § 1-110 (1994) .....	19
Yuma Indian Nation Tribal Code § 1-107 (1994).....	15
Yuma Indian Nation Tribal Code § 2-106 (1994) .....	19
Yuma Indian Nation Tribal Code § 2-110 (1994) .....	5
Yuma Indian Nation Tribal Code § 2-111 (1994) .....	5
Yuma Indian Nation Tribal Code § 2-1213 (1994) .....	14
Yuma Indian Nation Tribal Code § 2-222 (1994) .....	5
Yuma Indian Nation Tribal Code § 2-1011 (1994) .....	5
Yuma Indian Nation Tribal Code § 11-081 (1994) .....	19

**REGULATIONS:**

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-2(a) (2000)..... 7

**OTHER MATERIALS:**

*Long-Arm Jurisdiction*, Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) ..... 16
